
PLANNING COMMITTEE – 8TH FEBRUARY 2016

SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT

SCHEDULE ITEM 7: URGENT ITEM

REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR PLACE
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WATTON: Land west of Saham Road - Residential Development of 73 
dwellings

Applicant: Hopkins Homes
Reference: 3PL/2015/0219/F

URGENT BUSINESS

FURTHER REPORT TO MEMBERS FOLLOWING REFUSAL OF 
PERMISSION AND LODGING OF AN APPEAL

1. This application was refused by Members at the Planning Committee of 
the 22nd June 2015 following their resolution to overturn the 
recommendation of approval by officers.  The reasons for refusing the 
application were on the grounds of density and impact on landscape 
character and appearance, overlooking, and drainage. 

2. Consequently, the decision notice dated the 23rd July 2015 contains the 
following reasons for refusal:

I. This site is located in a prominent edge of town location where a 
sensitive transition of built form to open countryside is required.  The 
level and density of development proposed is not considered to be 
reflective of its context, is likely to create a hard settlement edge, and 
would not enhance the character and appearance of an area, but would 
have a significant and harmful impact on the setting of the town.  It has 
not been satisfactorily demonstrated that a development of 73 dwellings 
can be accommodated successfully on the site without harming the 
landscape character and appearance of the area; the application is 
therefore contrary to the NPPF and Core Strategy Policy CP11.

II. By virtue of their two-storey scale and first floor rear facing windows,  
and minimal separation distances to the adjoining existing properties of 
between 12 and 15 metres, the proposed dwellings on the south 
boundary of the site would cause an unacceptable level of overlooking 
and harm to the amenities of the neighbouring dwellings. This would be 
contrary to Core Strategy Policy DC01.

III. Without a satisfactory foul drainage strategy in place, the development 
will lead to an unacceptable risk of flooding downstream. Mitigation will 
be required to increase the ability of the network to deal with the foul 
water flows from the development, and without a detail strategy in place 
it is not known if a satisfactory drainage can be achieved for the site. It is 



not considered that this issue can be dealt with be condition. The 
application is therefore contrary to Core Strategy Policy DC13.

IV. It is acknowledged that the site is located in a sustainable location, within 
walking distance of schools and a wide range of local services. The 
pedestrian, cycle and vehicular traffic likely to arise from the scheme can 
be accommodated on the local highway network without a significantly 
harmful impact. The development will also provide a significant number 
of new dwellings that will contribute towards the Council's five-year 
housing land supply, provide affordable dwellings and contribute towards 
the local economy. However, the NPPF makes it clear in Paragraph 8 
that the three roles the planning system is required to perform in respect 
of sustainable development should not be taken in isolation because 
they are mutually dependant. For the above reasons, it is concluded that 
the benefits of the housing provision proposed, taking into account the 
development plan and the policies of the NPPF as a whole, are clearly 
outweighed by the significant harmful impacts of the development.  The 
application does not represent sustainable development and the principle 
of development is therefore not accepted.

3. At a meeting of the Planning Committee on the 19 October 2015 members 
resolved to withdraw the drainage ground of refusal.

THE APPEAL

4. On the 7 January 2016 the developers (Hopkins Homes) lodged an appeal 
against the decision of Breckland Council to refuse the application. The 
appeal is to be determined by way of a Hearing due to take place on the 6 
April 2016. In preparing the Council's statement of case (due by the 11 
February) it has become clear that the second refusal reason on amenity 
grounds can not be substantiated. Appendix 1 to this report shows that 
there is no direct overlooking of the any neighbouring dwellings. Dwellings 
to the south of the site are between 60-70 metres away. No 64 has a 
separation distance, dwelling to dwelling, of approx 30 metres. Plot 12 is a 
bungalow, so there would be no overlooking from this dwelling. The 12 and 
15 metres referenced in the reason relates to the distance to the rear 
gardens of the properties fronting onto Brandon Road. Whilst a very small 
amount of harm from loss of privacy to the bottom of the gardens could be 
argued, the gardens are so long that in no way would the harm be 
significant.

5. In these circumstances it is considered that continuing to pursue the 
amenity ground of refusal at appeal would place the Council at significant 
risk of an award of costs.  The Government’s Planning Practice Guidance 
states that local planning authorities will be at risk of costs awards where 
they seek to unreasonably defend an appeal.  Examples given of 
unreasonable behaviour include failing to produce evidence to 
substantiate each reason for refusal on appeal and refusing permission on 
grounds which are capable of being overcome by planning conditions.  

6. It is recommended therefore that the Council formally withdraws its 
amenity ground for refusal.  The appeal would continue to be defended on 



the basis of the remaining reasons for refusal relating to the effect of the 
proposal on the character of the area. 

RECOMMENDATION

That Members formally withdraw the current amenity ground of refusal and 
that the Council's hearing Statement is prepared in accordance with this


